
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Thursday, 16th February, 2017 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;

K Bruce Rothwell;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

A Garthwaite Headingley;
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Lamb (Chair) Wetherby;

M Lyons Temple Newsam;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 19 JANUARY 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19th January 2017.

1 - 6

7  COMMUNITY SAFETY RELATED MATTERS

To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Housing covering particular 
areas of community safety policy/activity as 
requested by the Scrutiny Board.

7 - 26

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year.

27 - 
32

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 23rd March 2017 at 10.00 am 
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
A Garthwaite, P Grahame, A Khan, 
M Lyons, K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

63 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

- Councillors A Gabriel and A Khan advised that they were private rented 
landlords.

The above Board Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.

64 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence.

65 Minutes - 8 December 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

66 Matters arising from the minutes 

Minute No. 60 – Peckfield Landfill Site - Update

The Board was advised that arrangements had been made for the Chair of 
the Scrutiny Board to meet with the West Yorkshire Area Manager at the 
Environment Agency.  This invitation had been extended for all Board 
Members to attend.  The meeting was scheduled for Monday, 27 February at 
10.00am.  

67 Housing Related Matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
a further update surrounding areas of housing policy/activity identified by the 
Board during its June meeting.  

These included:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017

 Implications and progress relating to the 2016 Housing and Planning 
Act;

 The quality of private rented sector housing;
 Issues with Right to Buy properties after completion;
 Turnaround times for filling void council properties; and
 Tenant Scrutiny Board and the wider tenant involvement framework.

The report also provided clarification regarding the role of the Tenant Scrutiny 
Board and its support and governance arrangements.  It also reflected the 
role of the Tenant Scrutiny Board within the wider Tenant Involvement 
Framework.

The following information was appended to the report:

 Tenant Involvement within Housing Leeds – Voice of Involved Tenants 
Across Leeds (VITAL)

 Tenant Scrutiny Board – Terms of Reference.

The following were in attendance:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management
 Simon Costigan, Chief Officer, Property and Contracts
 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
 Sharon Guy, Housing Manager, Tenant Scrutiny
 John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board.

The key areas of discussion were:

Implications and progress relating to the 2016 Housing and Planning Act

 An update that the Housing and Planning seminar for Elected Members 
was to be re-scheduled as the Council is still awaiting further clarity 
from Government surrounding a number of issues within the Act.  
Further details to be provided in due course.

The quality of private rented sector housing

 Clarification regarding the rights of tenants, particularly in relation to 
housing standards and the role of the Housing Options team.

 Greater education needed in ensuring that landlords are made aware 
of their responsibilities.  

 Government proposals to widen the scope of mandatory HMO 
licensing.  However, the Council is still awaiting further details on this.

 The importance of addressing standards in the sector, particularly in 
terms of poor quality homes and returning empty homes back into 
occupation. Linked to this, particular reference was made to the 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017

targeted use of resources such as the Leeds Neighbourhood Approach 
in Holbeck.

 Issues associated with rogue landlords.
 The Board agreed to undertake more detailed scrutiny of the quality of 

Private Rented Sector Housing as part of its next housing themed 
meeting.

Issues with Right to Buy (RTB) properties after completion

 An update regarding the role of the Tenancy Fraud Team.

Turnaround times for filling void council properties

 Concern about break-ins and damage to void council properties.  The 
Board was advised that valuable items were fitted around the needs of 
tenants.

 Acknowledgement regarding the positive work undertaken by LCC in 
relation to reducing the level of void council properties in Leeds.

Tenant Scrutiny Board and the wider tenant involvement framework

 The Board discussed and acknowledged the statutory role of the 
Tenant Scrutiny Board and also received an overview of its key 
achievements by the Chair of the Tenant Scrutiny Board.

 In acknowledgement of the existing wider tenant involvement 
framework, the Board identified the need to ensure a more co-
ordinated approach to wider tenant involvement.

 A suggestion that a working group be established to review the role of 
wider tenant involvement groups.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the contents of the report be noted.
(b) That the Board undertakes more detailed scrutiny of the quality of 

Private Rented Sector Housing as part of its next housing themed 
meeting.

(c) That a working group be established to review the role of wider tenant 
involvement groups.

(Councillor K Bruce joined the meeting at 10.10am during the consideration of 
this item.)

(Councillor J Bentley left the meeting at 11.10am at the conclusion of this 
item.)

68 Performance Update 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which presented 
a summary of the most recent performance data, and provided an update on 
progress in delivering the relevant priorities in the Best Council Plan 2015-20.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017

The following information was appended to the report:

 Environment and Housing Performance Information November 2016 
(Housing)

 Environment and Housing Performance Information (latest available 
2016) (Community Safety, Waste and Environment).

The following were in attendance:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 

Sustainability
 Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, 

Transport and Planning
 Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
 Simon Costigan, Chief Officer, Property and Contracts.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Details about an upcoming review of adaptations and the Board’s 
potential involvement with this.

 The issue of unauthorised encampments and the need to ensure a 
consistent approach, particularly in relation to use of Section 61.

 Concern about an increase in burglaries in some parts of the city.  The 
Board was provided with an update on the Council’s lock replacement 
scheme.

 Clarification sought regarding homeless related figures included in the 
report. 

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the most recent performance information 
contained in appendices 1 and 2 and the issues that have been highlighted.

69 Financial Health Monitoring 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the latest financial health monitoring update (month 7) that was 
considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 14 December 2016.

The following were in attendance:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 

Sustainability
 Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, 

Transport and Planning
 Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
 Richard Ellis, Head of Finance for Environment and Housing.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017

RESOLVED – That the latest financial health monitoring report (month 7) 
considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 14 December 2016, be 
noted.

70 2017/18 Initial Budget Proposals 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
introduced initial budget proposals for 2017/18.

The following were in attendance:

 Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
 Councillor Lucinda Yeadon, Executive Member for Environment and 

Sustainability
 Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, 

Transport and Planning
 Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing
 Richard Ellis, Head of Finance for Environment and Housing.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The potential for significant cost savings arising from proposed 
efficiency measures within Leeds Building Services that would also 
help make this service more competitive.

 Clarification about proposed arrangements for refuse collection re-
routing. The Board was pleased to note the involvement of frontline 
staff to help inform proposed changes to routes and stressed the 
importance of engaging effectively with Elected Members too. The 
Board agreed to keep a watching brief on the implementation of the 
proposed changes.

 An acknowledgment that a number of the directorate’s proposed 
efficiencies were linked to the Council-wide review of Locality Working.  
The Board was keen to monitor the potential impacts of this review in 
relation to Environmental Action services and particularly street 
cleansing.

 Clarification about reductions in front line horticultural staff and grass / 
hedge cuts on highway assets.  The Board was advised that 
discussions had taken place with Community Committees about how 
best to develop this approach and also the involvement of community 
groups.

 Development of the corporate approach to volunteering and work with 
key partners.

 An update on the proposal to introduce charges for replacement 
wheeled bins and bulky waste.  Linked to this, the Board highlighted 
the need to consider the implications for those households not in 
receipt of a brown bin collection that are being advised to use the bulky 
waste collection service instead.

 Confirmation regarding proposed increases in parking charges, 
including at Woodhouse Lane car park.  The Board was advised that 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 16th February, 2017

the car park was operating at full capacity and the proposed parking 
charges were still less than other private operators in the city.

 In acknowledging the range of charging proposals being put forward, 
the Board emphasised the importance maintaining some flexibility to be 
able to review and revisit such charges where appropriate.

 Confirmation that discussions with the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) regarding future funding arrangements were still ongoing.

 An update on Housing Revenue Account (HRA) pressures and 
savings, including proposed increases in service charges.

RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the Board notes the 
Executive Board’s initial budget proposals for 2017/18.

(Councillor A Gabriel left the meeting at 12.40pm during the consideration of 
this item.)

71 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The Board was advised that the February Board meeting was themed around 
community safety.  It was noted that the PCC was unable to attend the Board 
meeting on 16 February 2017.  The Chair had therefore requested a working 
group meeting instead and the PCC had agreed to this.  The working group 
meeting was scheduled for Thursday, 2 February 2017 at 1.30pm. 

The next session of the Air Quality Inquiry was provisionally scheduled for 
Wednesday, 1 March 2017 and would be focused on transport related 
matters.  DEFRA had therefore been invited to attend this session.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

72 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 16 February 2017 at 10.00am (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.50pm)

Page 6



 
 

1 
 

Report of Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Environment & Housing Scrutiny Board 

Date: 16th February 2017 

Subject: Community Safety Theme 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes  No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report provides a brief update on the four community safety related themes/ services, 
previously presented to the Board on the 24th November 2017, plus an overview of Pub 
Watch, as requested. For ease of reference the report updates are highlighted at the end 
of each section.  
 

I. Addressing anti-social behaviour  
II. Addressing youth offending  

III. Tackling begging across the city  
IV. The future provision of CCTV  
V. Pub Watch  

 
 
Recommendations 
 
Scrutiny Board are asked to note the content of this report and following discussions 
identify any specific areas for further information and/ or investigation.  
  

 
Report author: Sam Millar 

Tel: 0113 3950800 

 

Page
[...]
ferred to non-secure accommodation 
 
In December 2016, Charlie Taylor published the review of the Youth Justice system in 
England and Wales. The review included diversion, the improvement in treatment of 
children in police custody, reducing the criminalisation of looked after children, and 
reforming the criminal records system for children.  Progress is underway to form a 
partnership working group to develop this vision and the wider recommendations of the 
Taylor report 
 
From April 2017, the YOS will second staff to the new NHS England Liaison and 
Diversion team at Elland Road. The purpose of Liaison and Diversion is to identify, 
assess and refer people of all ages with a wide range of mental health, learning 
disability, substance misuse and social vulnerabilities when they first come into contact 
with the criminal justice system. 
  
In relation to strengthen links with employers in supporting young offenders into work, it is 
recognised there is more to do on this and would welcome support. Leeds YOS hopes to 
further develop the Skill Mill programme in Leeds, providing training, support and 

Page 15



 
 

10 
 

employment for young offenders in Leeds.  http://theskillmill.org/leeds-2/ Leeds has 
‘forged’ a successful partnership with a local building firm CEG at the Kirkstall Forge 
development in Leeds and aspires to create similar partnerships with other organisations 
over the year. Plans are being progressed to create a new Leeds Skill Mill Community 
Interest Company in the near future. Details of the partnership with CEG are here: 
http://www.thebusinessdesk.com/yorkshire/news/744780-developer-re-commits-to-skill-
mill-at-400m-kirkstall-forge-scheme.html  
 

III Tackling begging across the city  
 
1. Context/ Current Position 
 
Like the majority of prosperous big cities, Leeds has issues with people who beg and who 
approach members of the public asking for money, in both a passive and aggressive 
manner. Safer Leeds, the community safety
[...]
ion 

Page 18



 
 

13 
 

 Collaborate with all emergency services to share information and intelligence to 
inform and direct a co-ordinated response 

 
West Yorkshire Police and the LASBT are currently pursuing enforcement action via a 
Criminal Behaviour Order (CBO) for 3 individuals, where all other approaches have been 
exhausted.   
 
Phase 2 of the communication and engagement plans are being developed, including a 
greater emphasis on tackling misconceptions and raising awareness with the public and as 
part of the Think Before You Give (TYBG) campaign.    
 
Update as of the end of January 2017 
 
Work has progressed around enforcement action, including seeking Criminal Behaviour 
Orders (CBO’s) when people begging repeatedly ignore the offers of support that are 
available from a number of partner agencies. 
 
In November 2016, a man described by as “the most prolific beggar in Leeds” was given 
an order banning him from begging in the city centre. He was made the subject of a CBO 
at Leeds Magistrates Court when he appeared charged with failing to comply with a police 
dispersal order in relation to begging. This individual is not homeless and receives housing 
benefit and has been begging in the city centre for some considerable time, often taking a 
taxi home at the end of the day. Any breach of the order (which is in place for 3 years) is a 
criminal offence for which he can be arrested and face prosecution.  This case, which has 
been the subject of a multi-agency conference, is an example of how we will make full use 
of the available legislation to address the unacceptable behaviour of others.  It is also 
hoped that CBOs for those who do not engage will be a robust tool requiring those with 
addiction issues to get help and support.  A further 3 applications for CBO’s are being 
pursued in early 2017. 
 
We have recently had the opportunity to meet with the CPS to discuss the proposed 
wording of CBOs and scope of prohibitions for begging offen
[...]
ion approach and this year the campaign will be refreshed and re-
focused to raise awareness and tackling misconceptions rather than demonising beggars 
or those that give to them. Through this campaign we will advertise how the general public 
can support people begging in alternative ways, i.e. offering food instead of money and 
supporting local charities and organisations, along with a clearly publicised contact number 
will be available for people to use if they are concerned about the welfare or behaviour of 
someone begging in the city. 
 

 

 

IV The future provision of CCTV  
 
1. Context/ Current Position 
 
Leedswatch is a Leeds City Council service, providing CCTV in public spaces to deter, 
detect, and prevent crime and disorder.  The service operates 24/7; 365 days a year and 
currently offers the following: 
 

 Monitoring of 300+ street cameras, 203 West Yorkshire Metro bus station cameras 
at 26 Metro bus stations, 500 East North East Tower Blocks and 500 proposed for 
West North West Tower Blocks and 20 on industrial estates (mainly Cross Green) 

 Welfare checks for guards in Bus Stations, booking guards on/off, monitoring of 
Help Points 

 Download footage for Police and other agencies 
 Undertake monitoring roles delegated from Police Special Operations 
 Actively monitor Police Airwaves radio and BACIL radio (Business against crime in 

Leeds) 
 Support other LCC services to keep the city safe 
 Play an active part in locating missing persons 
 Support LCC special events e.g. Carnival, Concerts in Millennium Square  
 Supporting specific overt and covert WYP Operations 

 
The CCTV Control Room is staffed by 5 teams of multi-skilled staff operating a 24/7 shift 
pattern over 5 weeks. Each team consists of one Team Leader, one Senior Control Room 
Officer and eight Control Room Officers. In addition to this there are Safer Leeds Officers 
and Parkswatch Officers on each shift that are predominantly field based. This structure 
equates to 71 p
[...]
s across the city. The support 
provided by the Licensing Authority could reduce or cease altogether subject to resource 
pressures in the future, which could ultimately see the demise of the Leeds Pub Watch 
website. 
 
The Licensing Authority and the police are significantly involved with supporting the many 
regular Pub Watch forums across the city, including attendance by officers. This support, 
provided by partner agencies could reduce or cease altogether subject to resource 
pressures in the future, which could ultimately see the demise or reduction of Leeds Pub 
Watch. 
 
Success of Leeds Pub Watch depends very much on active engagement by Leeds 
licensed operators. However, the licensed trade typically sees a high turnover of staff 
which can adversely affect continuity of engagement with Leeds Pub Watch.  
 
3. Plans/ Next Steps 
 
Leeds Pub Watch continues to be a valuable platform for the sharing of information 
between licensed operators in promoting a safe environment for staff and customers. It is 
hoped Leeds Pub Watch will continue to grow, especially now the new relationship it 
enjoys with the highly regarded and effective BACIL partnership, both covering the Leeds 
daytime and night-time economies.  
 

Page 25

http://www.bacil.org/pub-watch/


This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing)

Date: 16th February 2017

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. This will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year
[...]
uality of private rented sector 
housing in Leeds

 Turnaround times for filling void council 
properties

SB 13/10/16 @ 10 am

To consider the following matters:

 Tackling begging across the city
 The future provision of CCTV
 Addressing anti-social behaviour
 Addressing youth offending

SB 24/11/16 @ 10 am

Inquiry into Air 
Quality

Agree terms of reference
SB 22/09/16 @ 10 am

Session 1 of the inquiry
WG 17/11/16 @ 12.30 pm

General Briefings Air quality management and monitoring of the 
Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility and 
surrounding area.
SB 22/09/16 @ 10 am

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny

Lettings Policy Review
SB 13/10/16 @ 10 am

Recommendation 
Tracking

Peckfield Landfill Site
SB 22/09/16 @ 10 am

Performance 
Monitoring

P
age 30



Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) Work Schedule for 2016/2017 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Environment and Housing) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2016/17
December January February

Main Theme - Environment Main Theme - Housing Main Theme – Community Safety
To consider the following matters:

 A general update on Peckfield Landfill Site, 
including a response from the Environment 
Agency.

SB 08/12/16 @ 10 am

To consider the following matters:

 Implications and progress surrounding 
the Housing and Planning Bill 2015

 The quality of private rented sector 
housing in Leeds

 Turnaround times for filling void council 
properties

 Tenant Scrutiny Board

SB 19/01/17 @ 10 am

To consider the following matters:

 Tackling begging across the city
 The future provision of CCTV
 Addressing anti-social behaviour
 Addressing youth offending
 Pubwatch scheme

SB 16/02/17 @ 10 am

Inquiry into Air 
Quality

Session 2 of the inquiry
SB 08/12/16 @ 10 am

General Briefings

Budget and Policy 
Framework/Pre-
decision Scrutiny

Financial Health Monitoring
SB 19/01/17 @ 10 am

Initial budget proposals 2017-2018
SB 19/01/17 @ 10 am

Recommendation 
Tr

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
D Collins, A Gabriel, A Garthwaite, 
P Grahame, M Harland, A Khan, M Lyons, 
K Ritchie and G Wilkinson

73 Late Items 

There were no late items.

74 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

 Councillors D Collins and A Lamb advised that they were members of 
Pubwatch.

 Councillor A Lowe advised that she was Chief Executive of 
Touchstone.

The above Board Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.

75 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor K Bruce.

Notification had been received that Councillor M Harland was substituting for 
Councillor K Bruce.

76 Minutes - 19 January 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

77 Community Safety related matters 

The Director of Environment and Housing submitted a report which provided a 
brief overview of community safety related themes / services that had been 
identified by the Board.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Councillor Alison Lowe, Chair of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 

Panel
- Councillor Josie Jarosz, Leeds Member of the West Yorkshire Police 

and Crime Panel
- Councillor Amanda Carter, Leeds Member of the West Yorkshire Police 

and Crime Panel
- Superintendent Sam Millar, Chief Officer (Community Safety)
- Chief Inspector Alisa Newman, West Yorkshire Police
- Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Anti-Social Behaviour
- Jayne Russell, Leedswatch Service Manager.

The key areas of discussion were:

The future provision of CCTV

 The need to develop a flexible and responsive approach to CCTV that 
makes best use of modern technologies.  

 A request that Members be provided with a breakdown of CCTV 
provision across Wards.

 The need to ensure that Elected Members are provided with up to date 
performance information.

 Planned engagement with Community Committees to help inform 
future provision.

 The potential benefits of exploring other planned works around the 
installation of Wi-Fi, for example, reference was made to a Wi-Fi 
installation scheme by Wetherby Town Council.

 The Board requested to be kept informed of progress and it was also 
suggested that details of the Business Case is brought back to Scrutiny 
once available.

Addressing anti-social behaviour

 Acknowledgement regarding the positive contribution of LASBT.
 Particular reference was made to LASBT South and the need to ensure 

that this resource is not disproportionally dealing with issues within the 
city centre when there are other dedicated city centre resources 
available.

 Clarification was provided regarding the customer survey approach that 
is undertaken in relation to LASBT.

Addressing youth offending

 The importance of early intervention and work with schools and 
families.

 The role of the new NHS England Liaison and Diversion team at Elland 
Road in terms of identifying, assessing and referring people of all ages 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

with a wide range of mental health, learning disability, substance 
misuse and social vulnerabilities when they first come into contact with 
the criminal justice system.

 Plans for Leeds Youth Offending Service to further develop the Skill 
Mill programme in Leeds, providing training, support and employment 
for young offenders in Leeds.

 The changing nature of crime, particularly cyber-crime.
 The transition from child to adulthood and the role of Safeguarding 

Boards.

Tackling begging across the city

 The important distinction to be made regarding begging and 
homelessness. 

 The appropriate use of enforcement action, with reference to Criminal 
Behaviour Orders.

 The challenges in tackling persistent begging. 
 Housing related support options and the suggestion that the Scrutiny 

Board receives a more detailed briefing surrounding the re-provision of 
housing related support as part of its next housing themed meeting.  

 The need to raise public awareness and tackling misconceptions as 
well as advertising how the general public can support people begging 
in alternative ways i.e. offering food instead of money and supporting 
local charities and organisations, along with a clearly publicised contact 
number for people to use if concerned about the welfare or behaviour 
of someone begging in the city.  This was linked to the Think Before 
You Give campaign that was expected to be refreshed and launched in 
the Spring.

 The Board requested to be kept informed of progress, particularly in 
relation to the public campaign work.

Pub Watch

 The Board identified a need for greater co-ordination between the 
different Pub Watch schemes, especially in terms of information 
sharing and identifying hotspot areas, and therefore identified this as a 
possible area to undertake more detailed Scrutiny in the new municipal 
year.

RESOLVED – That the requests for information be provided.

(Councillor A Khan left the meeting at 10.30am during the consideration of 
this item.)

(Councillor A Blackburn joined the meeting at 10.35am during the 
consideration of this item.)

(Councillor A Gabriel left the meeting at 11.50am during the consideration of 
this item.)



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

78 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

It was agreed that further information regarding the re-commissioning of 
housing related support would be requested as part of the Board’s housing 
themed meeting in April.

The Board was advised that the March meeting was themed around 
environmental issues.

A Peckfield Working group meeting had been scheduled to take place on 
Monday, 27 February 2017.  Representatives from the Environment Agency, 
the Council’s Environmental Protection Team, and the Chair of Peckfield 
Liaison Committee, Councillor Harland, had confirmed that they would be 
attending.

The next session of the Air Quality Inquiry had been scheduled to take place 
on Wednesday, 1 March 2017.  A representative from DEFRA had confirmed 
that they would be attending.
 
RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

79 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 23 March 2016 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.05pm)


